

No. 21-10644-F

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JANE DOE, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

RICHARD SWEARINGEN,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

TODD G. SCHER
Counsel for Appellants
Florida Bar No. 0899641
LAW OFFICE OF TODD G. SCHER, P.L.
1722 Sheridan Street, #346
Hollywood, Florida 33020
Tel: (754) 263-2349
Fax: (754) 263-4147
tscher@msn.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....C-1

Statement Regarding Oral Argument..... i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Statement of the Issues 1

Course of Proceedings and Statement of Facts2

 Introduction 2

 Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint 4

 Dismissal with Prejudice of Second Amended Complaint 17

 Refusal to Allow Third Amended Complaint 19

Standard of Review 22

Summary of the Argument 22

Argument and Citation of Authorities24

I The district court erred in refusing to apply the continuing violation doctrine to plaintiffs’ claims. The Second Amended Complaint unquestionably establishes that plaintiffs’ claims were not based on one discrete act but rather on the enforcement of increasingly restrictive and mutually-aggravating amendments to FSORNA 2018 during the limitations period 24

 A. Continuing violation doctrine defined 24

 B. Careful evaluation of claim required to determine applicability of continuing violation doctrine 26

| | |
|---|----|
| C. The district court mis characterized plaintiffs’ allegations as involving one discrete act, leading it to woodenly apply the statute of limitations | 30 |
| 1. The Second Amended Complaint’s actual allegations | 30 |
| 2. District court’s failure to carefully review plaintiff’s allegations led it to mischaracterize them as arising from one discrete act, and to erroneously rely on inapposite one act cases | 33 |
| D. Conclusion | 38 |
| II The district court erred in dismissing plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint with prejudice, including the state constitutional challenge raised therein. It also erred in refusing to grant plaintiffs leave to file a Third Amended Complaint which was narrowly tailored to satisfy the district court’s stated concerns about the timeliness of plaintiffs’ allegations | 38 |
| Conclusion | 50 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 51 |
| Certificate of Service | 51 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. City of Indianapolis,
742 F. 3d 720 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 46

Alabama v. U.S.,
630 F.Supp.2d 1320 (S.D. Ala. 2008)..... 29

Barmapov v. Amuial,
986 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2021) 39

Beavers v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.,
975 F.2d 792 (11th Cir. 1992) 25

Betty K. Agencies, Ltd. V. M/V Monada,
432 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2005) 39

Bonner v. Pritchard,
661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) 25

Burger King Corp. v. Weaver,
169 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999))..... 39, 44

Center For Biological Diversity v. Hamilton,
453 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2006) 17, 26

Chappell v. Rich,
340 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 28

Chudasama v. Mazda Motor Corp.,
123 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1997) 45

City of Miami v. Bank of America Corp.,
800 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2015),
Vacated and remanded on different grounds in
Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami, 137 S.Ct. 1296 (2017) 22, 25

Coates v. Snyder,
 No. 1:17-cv-1064, 2018 WL 3244010 (W.D. Mich. June 12, 2018).....33

Crawford’s Auto Center, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,
 945 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2019).....39

Comm. v. Muniz,
 164 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2017) 33

Cmwealth v. Torsilieri,
 232 A.3d 567 (Pa. 2020) 33

Doe#1 v. Lee,
 -- F.Supp.3d --, 2021 WL 428967 *13 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 8, 2021) 32

Doe 1 v. Marshall,
 367 F.Supp.3d 1310 (M.D. Ala. 2019) 15

Does #1-5 v. Snyder,
 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016) 32

Doe et al. v. Miami-Dade County, Florida,
 No. 1:14-cv-239933, slip op. at 24-27 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 18, 2018)15

Doe v. Gwyn,
 No. 3:17-cv-504, 2018 WL 1957788, *5-6 (E.D. Tenn. April 25, 2018).... 33

Doe v. Haslam,
 2017 WL 4782853 at *6 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 23, 2017)33

Doe v. Haslam,
 Nos. 3:16-cv-02862, 3:17-cv-00264,
 2017 WL 5187117 *11-14 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 9, 2017)..... 33

Doe v. Moore,
 410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005)36

Doe v. Rausch,
 461 F.Supp.3d 747 (E.D. Tenn. 2020) 32

Doe v. Rausch,
382 F.Supp.3d 783 (E.D. Tenn. 2019)32

Doe v. State,
167 N.H. 382, 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015)33

Does v. Wadsden,
892 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2020) 32

Eiber Radiology, Inc. v. Toshiba America Medical Systems, Inc.,
673 Fed. App'x. 925 (11th Cir. 2016) 46

Estate of Faull by Jacobus v. McAfee,
727 Fed. Appx. 548 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 41

Fernau v. Enchante Beauty Products, Inc.,
2021 WL 628277 at *9 (11th Cir. Feb. 18, 2021) 43

Foudy v. Indian River County Sheriff's Office,
645 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 22

Gabelli v. S.E.C.,
568 U.S. 442 (2013)..... 28

Gonzalez v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.,
610 F.2d 241(5th Cir. 1980) 25

Gonzalez v. Swearingen,
No. 8:15-CV-1617-T-27MAP,
2015 WL 13741739 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 1, 2015). 34

Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.,
392 U.S. 481 (1968)24

Havens Realty Corporation v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)24

Hearn et al. v. McGraw,
-- Fed. Appx. --, 2021 WL 1440025 (5th Cir. April 15, 2021)..... 35

Hoffman v. Village of Pleasant Prairie,
249 F.Supp.3d 951(E.D. Wis. 2017) 32

Hollywood Mobile Estates Ltd. v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.,
641 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2011)22

Ingram v. Sothern,
No. 07-CV-216-BR,
2008 WL 2787767, at *5 (D. Or. July 14, 2008) 35

Jackson v. Bank of America, N.A.,
898 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 43

Jaramillo v. Maoz, Inc.,
2020 WL 5750098 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 25, 2020) 46

Lee v. Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida,
699 Fed.Appx. 897 (2017) 26

Lewis v. Chicago,
560 U.S. 205 (2010) 25

Local Lodge No. 1424 v. N.L.R.B.,
362 U.S. 411 (1960)..... 26

McDay v. Paterson,
No. 09 Civ. 500(PKG)(GWG),
2010 WL 4456995, at *5 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2010)..... 35

McGroarty v. Swearingen,
977 F. 3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2020)*passim*

McGuire v. Marshall,
-- F.Supp.3d --,
2021 WL 67912 at *21-22 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 7, 2021)15, 44

McNair v. Allen,
515 F.3d 1168 (11th Cir. 2008) 26

Meggison v. Bailey,
 No. 6:13-CV-794-ORL-37, 2013 WL 6283700 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 4, 2013),
 aff'd, 575 F. App'x 885 (11th Cir. 2014) *passim*

Merle Wood & Associates, Inc. v. Trinity Yachts, LLC,
 714 F.2d 1234 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 28

Mitchum v. Foster,
 407 U.S. 225 (1972)27

Moore v. Lappin,
 2009 WL 3336082 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 15, 2009) 36

Moore v. Olens,
 2013 WL 12097640 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 18, 2013) 36

Nat'l Assoc. For Rational Sexual Offense Laws, et al. v. Stein, et al.,
 No. 1:17-CV-53,
 2019 WL 3429120, at *12-14 (M.D.N.C. July 20, 2019) 32, 33

National Railroad Passenger Corporation v. Morgan,
 536 U.S. 101 (2002) 24, 25

O'Connor v. City of Newark,
 440 F.3d 125 (3rd Cir. 2006) 25

Piasecki v. Court of Common Pleas, Bucks Cty., Pa.,
 917 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2019) 32

Prynne v. Settle,
 -- Fed.Appx --, 2021 WL 717054 *5-7 (4th Cir. 2021) 32

Railroad Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.,
 321 U.S. 342 (1944)..... 24

Reid v. Lee, et al.,
 476 F.Supp.3d 684 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 5, 2020) 32

Riddick v. United States,
 832 Fed.Appx. 607 (11th Cir. 2020) 41

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 327 Fed. Appx. 816 (11 th Cir. 2007)..... | 25 |
| <i>Romero v. Lander</i> , 461 F. App'x 661 (10 th Cir. 2002) | 35 |
| <i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009) | 32 |
| <i>Starkey v. Oklahoma Dept. of Corrections</i> , 395 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013) | 33 |
| <i>Tippett v. Foster</i> , No. 3-10-CV-0744-B, 2010 WL 289119, at *2 (N.D. Tex. June 16, 2010) | 35 |
| <i>Vibe Micro, Inc. v. Shabanets</i> , 878 F.3d 1291 (11 th Cir. 2018) | 40, 49 |
| <i>Wagner v. Daewoo Heavy Industries America Corp.</i> , 314 F.3d 541 (11 th Cir. 2002) (en banc) | 46 |
| <i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)..... | 28 |
| <i>Wallace v. New York</i> , 40 F.Supp.3d 278 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)..... | 33 |
| <i>Whitchurch v. Elarbee Thompson Wilson & Sapp, LLP</i> , 814 Fed. Appx. 547 (11 th Cir. 2020) | 40, 49 |
| <i>World Thrust Films v. Int'l Family Entm't, Inc.</i> , 41 F.3d 1454 (11 th Cir. 1995). | 39 |

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1291 1
 42 U.S.C. §1983 1

Florida State Statutes

§775.21(2)(g) (1998) 5
 §775.21(2)(g) (2006) 5
 §775.21(2)(1) (2010)..... 5
 §775.21(2)(n) (2018)..... 5
 §943.0435 (2018) *passim*
 §943.0435(1)(c) (1998) 5
 §943.0435(1)(c) (2010) 5
 §943.0435(1)(c), (3) (2005) 6
 §943.0435(1)(f) (2018) 5
 §943.0435(2), (3) (1997)..... 5
 §943.0435(4)(a) (2014)..... 6
 §943.0435(4)(a) (2018)..... 6
 §943.0435(7)(a) (2018)..... 6
 §943.0435(9)(a). (2004) 7
 §943.0435(9)(b)1., 2., 3. (2018) 7
 §943.0435(9)(c) (2006) 5

| | |
|------------------------------------|---|
| §943.0435(11) (1998)..... | 7 |
| §943.0435(14)(a) (2005) | 6 |
| §943.0435(14)(a), (b) (2007) | 6 |
